	Will of Henry A. Borns	
Henry A. Borns Helen E. Borns Virginia Schurger Severin H. Schurger Ed A. Bosse	Of Decatur, Indiana; makes his last will & testament Wife; inherits all property - both personal & real Daughter; Appointed executrix of last will of Henry Borns Witnessed signature of Henry A. Borns Witnessed signature of Henry A. Borns	Sept. 24, 1956
Henry A. Borns	Died	July 28, 1959
Severin H. Schurger	Affidavit of death	Aug. 1, 1959
Richard D. Lewton	Clerk	
Severin H. Schurger	Proof of will by subscribing witness	
Ed A. Bosse	Died January 1957	Aug. 1, 1959
Richard D. Lewton	Clerk	
Richard D. Lewton	Clerk; will has been admitted to probate	Aug. 1, 1959

LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF HENRY A. BORNS

In the mame of the Benevolent Father of all 1, Henry A. Borns of Decatur, Adams County Indians being of sound and disposing mind and memory hereby declare this to be my lest will and testement revoking all wills formerly made.

ITEM 1. It is my will that as soon after my decease as possible my Executrix hereinafter named pay all of my just debts.

ITEM 2. It is my will and I instruct my Executrix to pay the sum of Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00) to the pastor of the St. Marys Catholic Church, Decatur, Indiana said sum to be used for masses to be read for the repose of my soul.

ITEM 3. I hereby instruct my Executrix to place a suitable marker upon my grave with the provision that an added space be allowed on the said marker for the insertion of the name of my beloved wife. Not to exceed the sum of Three Hundred (\$300.00) Dollars.

ITEM 4. I hereby devise and bequesth to my beloved wife Helen E. Borns all of my real estate, and all of my personal property, of every kind and description she to have and hold the same in Fee Simple Absolute, and forever.

ITEM 5. I hereby nominate my beloved daughter Virginia Schurger to act as Executrix of this my last will and testament.

In Witness whereof I have hereunto afixed my hand and seal this 24th day of September 1956.

/s/_____HENRY A. BORNS (Seal)

The foregoing instrument was signed by Henry A. Borns, in our presence and was declared by him to be his Last Will and Testament and as witnesses thereof we do now at his request, in his presence and in the presence of each other hereto subscribe our names.

/s/ SEVERIN H. SCHURGER

/s/ ED A. BOSSE

AFFIDAVIT OF DEATH and PROOF OF WILL and CERTIFICATE OF PROBATE

(By Subscribing Witness)

STATE OF INDIANA)
COUNTY OF ADAMS) SS:

Estate No. 5460 IN THE Circuit COURT

RE ESTATE OF
HENRY A. BORNS
Deceased

Docket Page

AFFIDAVIT OF DEATH

Severin H. Schurger, being duly sworn, on oath says that Henry A. Borns died on or about the 28 day of July, 1959 and at the time of such death was a resident of such county and state.

/s/ SEVERIN H. SCHURGER
Severin H. Schurger

Subscribed and sworn to before me this lat day of August 1909. (SEAL)

Clerk

PROOF OF WILL (By Subscribing Witness)

Severin H. Schurger, being duly sworn by the undereigned Clerk of the Circuit Court or Adams County, Indiana, on oath says:

- 1. Affiant is one of the subscribing witnesses to the foregoing written instrument dated September 24th, 1956, purporting to be the LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF HENRY A. BORKS (hereinafter called the "decedent").
- 2. Such instrument was on the date thereof duly executed, published and declared by such decedent to be the Last Will and Testament of such decedent.
- 3. At such time, such decedent was the full age of twenty-one years, of sound and disposing mind and memory, under no coercion, compulsion or restrait, and competent to devise his property.
- 4. Such decedent signified that such instrument was his Last Will and Testament, and duly executed same, in the presence of the subscribing witnesses thereto, namely, the affiant and Ed. A. Bosse (who deceased January 1957).
- 5. In the presence of such decedent and in the presence of each other, each of subscriping witnesses attested and signed the same as witnesses thereto.

/s/ SEVERIN H. SCHURGER Severin H. Schurger

Subscribed and sworn to before me, in witness of which, I hereunto affix the seal of such Court, and subscribe my name at Decatur, Indiana, this lat day of August, 1959. (SEAL)

/s/ RICHARD D. LEWTON, Richard D. Lewton , Clerk

STATEOF INDIANA, COUNTY OF Adams, SS: CERTIFICATE OF PROBATE

I, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Adams County, Indiana, do hereby certify that: (1) the foregoing Will and Testament of HENRY A. BORNS, deceased, has been duly admitted to probate Before the Clerk of the Circuit Court; (2) the same was proved by the examination under oath of Severin H. Schurger, one of the subscribing witnesses thereto and by the examination under oath of Severin H. Schurger; (3) such will has been recorded in Will Record N page41-42 in the Will Records of such County; and (4) a full and complete record of such will and of the proof and examination of the witness by whom the same was proved and of the Order of Probate relating thereto has been made and is now of record in the records of the Clerk of such county pertaining to such Court.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed the seal of such Court, and subscribed my name at Decatur, Indiana, this 1st day of August, 1959. (SEAL)

/s/ RICHARD D. LEWTON RICHARD D. LEWTON CLERK, ADAMS CIRCUIT COURT